Aggregate cost of portfolio  4 335 2 999 45 3 215
Aggregate carrying value  5 566 4 085  36 4 285
Aggregate fair value*  6 618 5 096  30 5 601
Equity-accounted income 208  25 >100  133
Profit on realisation# 3 24  (88)   27
Aggregate other income earned†  83 68  22   166

 *	 Aggregate fair value is disclosed including minorities.
	Income from associates is disclosed pre-tax.
#	 Profit on realisation is disclosed post-tax and minorities.
†	 Aggregate other income earned is disclosed pre-tax.

Issue 2 – Capital appreciation on investment products

Six months ended 31 December

% change

Year ended
30 June

R million 2011 2010 2011

Carrying value of investment properties  203 161  26 203
Fair value of investment properties  203 161  26 203
Capital appreciation after tax – –  n/a  44

Su
pp

le
m

en
ta

ry
 in

fo
rm

at
io

n

31

U N A U D I T E D  I N T E R I M  R E S U LT S  A N D  C A S H  D I V I D E N D  D E C L A R AT I O N  /  3 1  D E C E M B E R  2 0 1 1

Reclassifications of prior year numbers

During the financial year the following income statement reclassifications were made:

30 June 2011
Income statement
R million

Amount as
previously

reported
Amount as

restated Difference

Non-interest
income

 31 882  29 565  2 317 Fee and commission expenses that are incremental
or directly attributable to the generation of fee and
commission income have been reclassified out of
various operating expense lines into the fee and
commission expense line. In addition, the
presentation of fee and commission expenses
has been updated by presenting it as part
of non-interest income and not as part of
operating expenses.

Operating
expenses

(26 901) (24 584) (2 317) As per above.

Profit for the year 21 527 21 527 – No effect on profit for the year.

31 December 2010
Income statement
R million

Amount as
previously

reported
Amount as

restated Difference

Non-interest
income

 14 396  13 250  1 146 Fee and commission expenses that are incremental
or directly attributable to the generation of fee and
commission income have been reclassified out of
various operating expense lines into the fee and
commission expense line. In addition, the
presentation of fee and commission expenses
has been updated by presenting it as part
of non-interest income and not as part of
operating expenses.

Operating
expenses

(13 424) (12 278) (1 146) As per above.

Profit for the year 12 591 12 591 – No effect on profit for the year.

Explanation

Explanation

32

Company information

Directors

LL Dippenaar (Chairman), SE Nxasana (Chief executive officer),
VW Bartlett, JJH Bester, MS Bomela, JP Burger (Financial
director and chief operating officer), L Crouse, PM Goss,
Dr NN Gwagwa, PK Harris, WR Jardine, EG Matenge-Sebesho,
AT Nzimande, D Premnarayen (Indian), KB Schoeman, RK Store,
BJ van der Ross, Dr JH van Greuning, MH Visser

Secretary and registered office

BW Unser
4 Merchant Place
Corner Fredman Drive and Rivonia Road, Sandton, 2196